
(COSB / EARTH SYSTEMS PACIFIC Amendment 2- 06/15/2018) Amendment No. 2- Page 1 

 

C   o   u   n   t   y o   f S   a   n   t   a       B   a   r   b   a   r   a  

G E N E R A L S E R V I C E S  
D E P A R T M E N T 
Capital Projects Group  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
           AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

BETWEEN  

 

THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

 

AND  

 

EARTH SYSTEMS PACIFIC 

 

FOR  

 
 

CONSTRUCTION TESTING AND SPECIAL INSPECTION SERVICES  

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY NORTHERN BRANCH JAIL PROJECT  

No. 8600  

 

 

 June 15, 2018 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 



(COSB / EARTH SYSTEMS PACIFIC Amendment 2- 06/15/2018) Amendment No. 2- Page 2 

 

 

         AMENDMENT No. 2 to the AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR  
for 

CONSTRUCTION TESTING AND SPECIAL INSPECTION  

 

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY NORTHERN BRANCH JAIL PROJECT 8600 

                                           
 

This is the Second Amendment to the Agreement between THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA (hereinafter 
“County”) and EARTH SYSTEMS PACIFIC (hereinafter "Contractor"). 
 
WHEREAS, on June 21, 2016, the parties hereto entered into an Agreement for Services of Independent 
Contractor BC16216 (hereinafter “Agreement”) in connection with the Northern Branch Jail Project 
(“Project”);   
 
WHEREAS, on November 14, 2017, the parties hereto amended the Agreement in accordance with the 
provisions of the Agreement, to add additional services and compensation for said services(“First 
Amendment”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement (“Second Amendment”), in accordance with 
the provisions of the Agreement, to add additional services and compensation for said services. 
 
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, Owner and Contractor agree as follows: 

 

1. This Second Amendment increases the maximum compensation limit of $825,944.90 by $192,500 for 
a Maximum Compensation Limit (MCL) of $1,018,444.90.  Accordingly, Exhibit B- Payment Schedule, 
paragraph A is hereby amended to read “… not to exceed of $1,018,444.90 (which includes a base bid 
of $925,859.00 and a 10% contingency of $92,585.90. …”   

2. Exhibit B-1 of the Agreement is replaced with the attached Revised Exhibit B-1, which is incorporated 
herein by reference, and specifies the MCL that the County will pay to the Contractor inclusive of all 
authorized Services and authorized Reimbursable expenses.  

 
3. “Except as otherwise amended by this Second Amendment, and previously amended by the First 

Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.   
 

4. The signatories to this Second Amendment have the authority to bind the parties.  This Second 
Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and 
all of such counterparts shall together constitute one executed original instrument.   



(COSB / EARTH SYSTEMS PACIFIC Amendment 2- 06/15/2018) Amendment No. 2- Page 3 

 Amendment 2 to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor BC16216 between the County of 
Santa Barbara and Earth Systems Pacific.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to the Agreement to be 

effective on the date executed by COUNTY.  
 
ATTEST:  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

 

By:   By:  

 Deputy Clerk   Chair, Board of Supervisors 

   Date:  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

Risk Management   

By:     

 Risk Management    

 
Dept 980                 Fund 0032               Program 1002              Account 7510 Project 8600

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:  CONTRACTOR: 

GENERAL SERVICES  Earth Systems Pacific 
2049 Preisker Lane, Suite E 
Santa Maria, CA 93454 

By:   By:  

 Department Head   Authorized Representative 

   Name: Doug Dunham 

   Title: Executive Vice President 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Michael C. Ghizzoni 
County Counsel 

 Theodore A. Fallati, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By:   By:  

 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 



(COSB / EARTH SYSTEMS PACIFIC Amendment 2- 06/12/2018) Exhibit B-1 Page 1 
 

REVISED EXHIBIT B-1 



(COSB / EARTH SYSTEMS PACIFIC Amendment 2- 06/12/2018) Exhibit B-1 Page 2 
 



(COSB / EARTH SYSTEMS PACIFIC Amendment 2- 06/12/2018) Exhibit B-1 Page 3 
 

 
 



(COSB / EARTH SYSTEMS PACIFIC Amendment 2- 06/12/2018) Exhibit B-1 Page 4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
END REVISED EXHIBIT B-1 
 
 


